
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Angela Ball Labour
Councillor Dave Cargill Labour
Councillor Sian Davidson Conservative
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Stan Hill Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Tom Stretch Labour
Councillor Sharon Thornton Labour Party

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information .The next meeting 

of the Board is on Wednesday, 21 September 2022

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 22 June 2022 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 7

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 8 - 10

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 11 - 19

5. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 20 - 29

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR Q4 
2021/22  

30 - 46

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) RECEIPT OF PETITION - TO REPLACE EXISTING BUS 
SHELTER WITH CONVENTIONAL TYPE SHELTER  

47 - 51

(B) UPDATE ON CREMATOR PROVISION AT WIDNES 
CEMETERY  

52 - 54

(C) CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN  55 - 83
(D) LOCAL CENTRE TRADE SURVEY 2022 UPDATE  84 - 104
(E) DELIVERY AND ALLOCATIONS LOCAL PLAN - 

PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
105 - 111

(F) WORKING PARTY REVIEW OF COPPICING WORKS  112 - 114

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 16 February 2022 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Ball, D. Cargill, Dyer, 
Gilligan, S. Hill, Logan, McDermott, Stretch and Thornton 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, I Boyd and J. Unsworth

Also in attendance: 3 Members of the public and Councillor Wall

Action
EUR27 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 
2020 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR28 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

In accordance with Standing Order No.34 (9), the 
following public questions were submitted to the Board by 
email:

QUESTION 1 - Mr Millea – Minute No 30
 
Why was the temporary cremator allowed to run unattended 
overnight on Monday 31 January 2022 during gale force 
winds which could have resulted in catastrophic incident and 
what was the result of the incident investigation as my 
complaint re this has not yet been addressed by the Council. 

RESPONSE:

The temporary crematory was not knowing left active 
during the night/early hours of Monday 31 January and 
Tuesday 1 February.  

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The fact that it was active was only discovered by Council 
staff at 07:30am on Tuesday 1 February when they 
arrived on site and discovered that the unit had not shut 
down correctly and was running in idle. 

We have put measures in place to ensure that this does 
not happen again.

The cremator software has been updated so that it will 
automatically shut down after one hour of being in
[...]
dents’ permit is a requirement of any 
new Traffic Management Order, it is difficult to envisage how 
such a scheme could operate in Halton. 

We are also constrained by a lack of resources and from a 
financial perspective, the use of rising bollards and ANPR 
cameras is not something we could fund from existing 
budgets. We also don’t have sufficient staff to deploy at 
School Street sites to install temporary signage and barriers. 
Likewise, the school where this type of initiative was 
explored indicated that they do not have enough staff 
available to put out and take in temporary traffic barriers, or 
space to store them. I imagine that this would be a similar 
picture at other schools.

Looking at the collision statistics for the five Primary Schools 
in Halton Castle, there have been no recorded injury 
collisions on the approach roads to four of the schools in the 
previous five years. There has been one recorded injury 
collision (a slight) on Kingshead Close, adjacent to Astmoor 
Primary School. This collision occurred in January 2017, at 
12:49pm and not during the school run.

EUR29 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR30 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2021/22

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 
of 2021/22. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

Page 4



 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Im
[...]
age 5



RESOLVED: That

1) the petition be noted;

2) following consideration of the request in the petition to 
remove the two bus stops on Hale Road and also 
consideration of the concerns of the bus operator and 
that the operator is opposed to their removal, the 
Board agreed that the bus stops should remain in 
place and operational; and

3) the local Ward members be informed of the outcome 
of the Board’s consideration of the petition.

EUR32 ANNUAL ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION & CASUALTY 
REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which gave 
details of road traffic collision and casualty numbers within 
the Borough.

The Board was advised that Appendix A to the report 
set out full details of the numbers of traffic collisions and 
casualties in the year 2020, and compared these figures 
with those from previous years. There was a considerable 
reduction in the number of people slightly injured as 
compared to 2019 with the number of those killed or 
seriously injured also decreasing by a similar margin. 

Of those killed or seriously injured, the number of 
adults decreased by 11. However, due to the low numbers 
recorded annually in Halton, this number did fluctuate from 
year to year. 

Overall, given that the country was in lockdown for 
large parts of 2020, the number of road traffic collisions was 
always going to fall, as traffic on roads fell to levels not seen 
for many decades. However when comparing Halton’s 2020 
road traffic collision record with neighbouring authorities in 
Cheshire or the Liverpool City Region, the reduction in 
casualty numbers compared favourably.

In addition, the report highlighted the 2021 
programme of work which would cover road traffic collision 
reduction schemes, road safety education, training and 
publicity and included an outline of the work of the Road 
Safety Team. 

RESOLVED: That 

Page 6



1) the overall progress made on casualty reduction in 
Halton over
[...]

them as proposals for the local list using the online Exegesis Local Heritage 
List Platform.

DURING 2022/23 THE BOARD PLANS TO FOCUS ON: 
 Supporting recovery plans in response to Covid-19
 Responding to Climate Change 

Page 28



 Assessing the impacts of Houses of Multiple Occupation on communities
 Improving performance indicators with negative trends.

Contact Officer for the Board
Members of the public are welcome at the meetings of the Board. If you would like to 
know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any more 
information about the Board or its work please contact Tim Gibbs, Operational Director 
0151 511 7664.

Page 29



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 22nd June 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Policy, People, Performance 
and Efficiency

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 4 of 2021/22

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the final period to 31st March 2022.

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2021 - 22 were 
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board as detailed below:

 Development and Investment Services
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 

Services
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space Services

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the final quarter performance management reports; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 
questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Hi
[...]

REPORTING OFFICER:               Operational Director, Policy, Planning &  
                                                      Transport

PORTFOLIO:                                Environment & Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Receipt of Petition – to replace existing bus 
shelter with conventional type shelter.  

WARDS: Norton North

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To inform the Board of a petition that has been received from the 
residents of Norton requesting that the existing bus shelter located at the 
Gooseberry Lane bus stop on the Busway be replaced with a more 
conventional style bus shelter. Please note the petition has been 
redacted from the report on the grounds of data protection.

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

(1) the petition be noted; 

(2) the Board give consideration to the request in the petition to 
remove the existing shelter and replace with new conventional 
type;

(3) it is suggested that the request be granted, and

(4) the local ward members be informed of the outcome of the Board’s 
consideration of the petition.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Halton Borough Council received a petition, signed by 26 bus users, 
requesting the removal of the existing shelter and it be replaced with a 
more conventional type shelter installed at other locations on the busway 
and across the Borough. The current style shelter offers no protection 
from the weather. 

3.2 The existing shelter replaced a conventional type shelter in 
approximately 2010 following complaints of anti-social behaviour from 
residents in close proximity to the bus stop. 

Page 47 Agenda Item 7a



3.3 Appendix 1 one to this report shows a photograph of the shelter which is 
currently installed at the bus stop.

3.4 The design of the current shelter does only offer very limited protection 
due to its design.   

3.5 Most recent figures (Apr 21-Mar 22) show anti-social behaviour to be at 
an average level of 5.9 incidents per month across the Norton North 
Ward.  

3.6 The bus stop and shel
[...]
vide.  

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

Accessible public transport infrastructure is key for passengers with 
disabilities in accessing the public transport network.     

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Ariel view of bus stop location    Appendix 2

Document
Copy of Petition 
(Redacted) 

Photograph of existing 
shelter

Place of Inspection
Transport Co-ordination, 
Lowerhouse Lane, 
Widnes, WA8 7AW

         Appendix 1

Contact Officer
Ian Boyd, Principal 
Officer Transport Co-
ordination

Page 49



                                                                                                    Appendix 1

Page 50



Date : 31/05/2022
Scale : 1:500 @A4

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100018552

Page 51



REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 22nd June 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Community and 
Environment

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Update on Cremator Provision at Widnes 
Cemetery

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on 
progress with the installation of a new Cremator at Widnes Cemetery 
and the removal of a temporary Cremator.

2. RECOMMENDATION: That: 

2.1 Members of the Board receive and comment upon the 
report. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 A number of public questions were submitted to the Environment and 
Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board meeting of 16th 
February 2022 in respect of the temporary cremator at Widnes 
Cemetery. Arising from that meeting, it was agreed that a report be 
presented to the June meeting of the Board to update on progress with 
the installation of a new cremator at Widnes Cemetery and the removal 
of the temporary one and this report provides Members with the 
sequence of events and timeline surrounding these matters.

4. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

4.1 Widnes Crematorium operates with t
[...]
gotiations with its service provider at 
that time. 

4.5 As part of those contract negotiations, and in accordance with the 
Council’s Standing Orders and due diligence processes, Officers 
commenced financial checks on the company in September 2021. By 
November 2021 the company had failed to satisfy the Council’s 
financial requirements and negotiations began with a second possible 
manufacturer. Whilst they had not previously expressed an interest in 
providing a service to the Council, they did so on this occasion and, 
again using delegated authority, an order for the installation of a new 
cremator was placed in January 2022.

4.6 Given the bespoke nature of the cremator build and the use of 
specialist parts that are sourced from around the world, the lead-in time 
for the build and installation of a new cremator is 6 months. 

4.7 Whilst, due to reasons beyond the control of the Council, the 
procurement exercise for a new cremator has taken longer than 
anticipated, and the Council has had to keep the temporary facility in 
place for longer than expected, Members are advised that the 
installation and commissioning of the new cremator is on schedule for 
completion by mid-July. It is therefore anticipated that the temporary 
cremator will be removed by the end of July 2022.

Page 53



5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.

6. OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are no financial or other implications arising from this report. 

7. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

7.1 Children and Young People in Halton

No direct impact

7.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

No direct impact

7.3 A Healthy Halton

No direct impact

7.4 A Safer Halton

No direct impact

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

No direct impact

8. RISK ANALYSIS 

8.1 Having in place two functioning cremators mitigates the risks to the 
Widnes Crematorium operation.

9. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 There are no equality or diversity issues as a result of this report.

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

10.1 Executive Board Report 15th July 2021 - ATI UK Ltd Cremator Issue at 
Widnes Crematorium.

Page 54



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

DATE: 22 June 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Policy, Planning & 
Transportation

PORTFOLIO: Environment & Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Climate Change Action Plan

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 Following Policy and Performance Board (PPB) Members’ requests and 
the earlier Executive Board report (April 2022) providing a Corporate Plan 
for Climate Change, this report provides an opportunity for the PPB to 
consider how it wishes to receive updates, information, and the monitoring 
of indicators to 2040.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board

1. records its continued support for the Corporate Climate Change 
Action Plan; and

2. considers how it wishes to receives updates and monitoring 
information in relation to the Climate Change Action Plan 
(Appendix 1).

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Appendix 1 to this report provides a copy of the adopted Climate Change 
Action Plan.

3.2 This provides a clear direction for the Council. It sets a target to be carbon 
neutral by 2040 and provides an initial focus on buildings, vehicles and 
the Borough’s blue / green infrastructure.

3.3 Page 10 of the Action Plan (Appendix 1 to this report) sets out the projects 
already achieved. For many of these achievements, the PPB has set the 
policy direction, for example the rollout of on-street electrical vehicle 
charge points, 70km of new active travel routes, solar initiatives to power 
Council buildings, electric fleet vehicles, and over 15,000 street lamps 
replaced with energy efficient LEDs.

Page 55 Agenda Item 7c



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are two key considerations which are brought to Members attention 
in considering the Plan a
[...]
 Delivery and Allocations 
Local Plan.  The full results of that review were set out in the Local 
Centres report: 

3.2 https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Documents/planning/planning%20policy/eip
/EL047.pdf 

3.3 The surveys take the form of a ‘facia survey’, where each centre is visited 
and the following information recorded:
 Trader mix
 Type of goods / services sold
 Floor space
 Quality of shopfronts and buildings.

3.4 A survey has been completed in 2022 and the attached paper (appendix 
A) sets out the results of the preliminary analysis.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The survey forms part of the periodic series of surveys to monitor and 
identify any trends affecting local shopping and service provision across 

Page 84 Agenda Item 7d

https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Documents/planning/planning%20policy/eip/EL047.pdf
https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Documents/planning/planning%20policy/eip/EL047.pdf


the borough.  The results extend the time series, which will be used to 
inform a future review of the Local Plan.

4.2 The newly adopted Local Plan put in place policies to provide a degree 
of protection for such uses.

4.3 Policy HC1 Vitality and Viability of Centres (paras 10 – 12)

Local Centres
10. Within the Local Centres identified in policy CS(R)5 the primary retail 
role of the centre will be safeguarded. Other uses will be supported 
where they complement the existing role of these centres, provided that 
the proposal:
a. meets the retail needs of residents within the local neighbourhood; 
and
b. would not reduce the number of retail units in any local centre to below 
50% of the units used for commercial purposes.

11. Additional or replacement convenience retail units (up to 280 sqm
net) within or immediately adjacent to a defined Local Centre will be 
supported.

Individual Shops
12. Individual shops, not specifically defined on the Policies Map, will be 
safeguarded for retail purposes, unless it is demonstrated that the
existing use and/or any other retail use is
[...]
9 Warrington Road 
(WR)

The Raj  (210) Chutney Blue (210) 9 9 A3 A3 Average Average

WR10 Warrington Road 
(WR)

St Anne Food & 
Wine (212)

Claire & Co (212) 1 8 A1 A1 Average Average

WR11 Warrington Road 
(WR)

Costcutter 
Supermarket & 
Petrol Station

Londis 
Supermarket & 
Texaco Petrol

1 1 A1 A1 Good Good

WR12 Warrington Road 
(WR)

The Castle Vacant 9 13 A4 Vacant Good Not 
Assessed

WR13 Warrington Road 
(WR)

Franks Barber Shop 
(192)

Franks Barber Shop 
(192)

8 8 A1 A1 Good Good

WR14 Warrington Road 
(WR)

William Hill (281) Residential (281) 8 17 A2 C3 Not 
Assessed

WR16 Warrington Road 
(WR)

#N/A The Coffee Shop #N/A 9 #N/A A3 #N/A Good

Page 104



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 22nd June 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Policy, Planning & Transport

PORTFOLIO:  Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Delivery and Allocations Local Plan – Preliminary 
Development Update

WARDS: All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The report presents the initial findings from the annual monitoring of housing 
and employment development against DALP targets. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the repot be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Council adopted the Delivery and Allocations Plan in March of this year.  The 
Plan covers the period from 2014~2037.

3.2 The Plan sets out a number of development targets for the provision of 
housing and the supply of land for employment and retail development, 
including, 
 Housing = 8,050 net dwelling gain at an average of 350 per annum.
 Employment = 180 hectares to be made available

3.3 The annual monitoring of granted planning permissions and construction starts 
and completions (April~March) has been completed and this report presents 
some of the interim findings together with some updated demographic 
projections (Appendix A).

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 These surveys forms part of the routine monitoring of progress on the delivery 
of the development pla
[...]
20

30
20

31
20

32
20

33
20

34
20

35
20

36
20

37
20

38
20

39
20

40
20

41
20

42
20

43

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000
74,665 77,874 79,057 80,058

Male (18-64) Female (18-59) [M] 65~new PA
[F] 60~new PA [2014 Based]

Page 111



REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 22nd June 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Community and 
Environment

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Working Party Review of Coppicing Works

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on 
progress with work of the Working Party that was established to review 
the Council’s coppicing works programme.

2. RECOMMENDATION: That: 

2.1 Members of the Board receive and comment upon the 
report. 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Coppicing is a pruning technique where a tree or shrub is cut to ground 
level, resulting in regeneration of new stems from the base.                                             
It is a popular conservation practice for the benefits it offers to wildlife 
and to the trees themselves. Trees naturally retrench (shedding their 
branches to extend their lifespan) and coppicing can be an excellent 
way of simulating this to increase the life of the tree. It also increases 
biodiversity, as greater amounts of light can reach the ground, allowing 
other species to grow there. Many of these species are food sources 
for butterflies and other insects, which in turn provide food for birds, 
bats and mammals.                         

3.2 Management of the Council’s structure planting (tree and shrub 
plantations where this type of management is applied) is currently 
being carried out in accordance with horticultural best practice 
standards and in accordance with a specification that was set out 
within a grounds maintenance contract established in the late 1990’s. 

3.3 In March 2022, it was agreed that a Working Party would be 
established to undertake a review of the Council’s coppicing works 

Page 112 Agenda Item 7f



programme. The Working Party consists of Councillor Mike Fry as 
Chair, and Councillors Angela Ball, Tony McDermott, Bob Gilligan, 
Andrea Wall and Noel Hutchinson. 

3.4 Since the establishment of the Working Party, a number of discussions 
have been held between The Chair, Councillor Fry, and the Divisional 
Manager for Environment Services and evidence has begun being 
gathered to help inform the work of the Working Party. At the time of 
writing this report evidence was still being gathered and, as a result, 
the Working Party had not met, however, the first meeting of the 
Working Party is scheduled to take place on 12th July 2022. This 
meeting will establish the scope of the review and a further progress 
report on the work of the Working Party will be presented to Members 
at the next meeting of the Board in September.

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.

5. OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial or other implications arising from this report. 

6. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

No direct impact

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

No direct impact

6.3 A Healthy Halton

No direct impact

6.4 A Safer Halton

No direct impact

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

No direct impact

7. RISK ANALYSIS 

7.1 None identified at this time.

Page 113



8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no equality or diversity issues as a result of this report.

9. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 There are no background papers associated with this report.

Page 114


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	Appendix 1 to Item No. 4, 20/06/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board, 19/09/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5 Draft Annual Report 2021-22
	6a Performance Management Reports for Q4 2021/22
	EUR PPB Q4 21-22 Final.pdf

	7a Receipt of Petition - to Replace Existing Bus Shelter with Conventional Type Shelter
	EUR PPB22June22 BusShelterPetition.pdf

	7b Update on Cremator Provision at Widnes Cemetery
	7c Climate Change Action Plan
	EUR PPB - Climate Change Plan - App1.pdf
	9a Climate Change Strategy & Action Plan
	Climate Change Action Plan Strategy Template - Layout JT 28.2.22



	7d Local Centre Trade Survey 2022 Update
	7e Delivery and Allocations Local Plan - Preliminary Development Update
	7f Working Party Review of Coppicing Works



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 22 June 2022 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Ball, Davidson, Gilligan, 
Logan, McDermott and Stretch 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor S. Hill and Thornton

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs and A. Plant

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

EUR2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

In accordance with Standing Order No.34 (9), the 
following public questions were submitted to the Board by 
email:

QUESTION 1 - Mr Millea – (Minute No 7 refers)

Can you guarantee that The Temporary cremator will be 
removed in July? In recent weeks it has been in use 
frequently for up to 8 hours a day not necessarily every day, 
but still a disturbing noise to contend with some days we 
have had to leave our house just to get away from the 
continuous droning noise which can be heard both inside 
and outside our home.

RESPONSE:

Whilst, due to reasons beyond the control of the Council, the 
procurement exercise for a new cremator had taken longer 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



than anticipated, and the Council had to keep the temporary 
facility in place for longer than expected, Members were 
advised that the installation and commissioning of the new 
cremator was on schedule for completion by mid-July. It was 
therefore anticipated that the temporary cremator would be 
removed by the end of July 2022.

Supplementary Question

Why in over 2 years having known about the problem have 
none of our Birchfield Ward Councillors ever been to visit 
any of the affected residents? 

RESPONSE:

The three Birchfield Ward Councillors were in attendance at 
the meeting. Councillor Woolfall gave an outline of the 
contact he had made with Mr Millea and another resident, 
which included numerous emails, visits to the cemetery he 
had made and meetings that had taken place with Officers 
to discuss the issues raised. 

EUR3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR4 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board 2021/22. 

The full Board met on four occasions during the year 
and the report set out the work carried out and 
recommendations made throughout the Municipal Year April 
2021 to March 2022.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be accepted.

EUR5 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR Q4 
2021/22

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 4 
of 2021/22. 



The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR6 RECEIPT OF PETITION - TO REPLACE EXISTING BUS 
SHELTER WITH CONVENTIONAL TYPE SHELTER

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, which 
provided information on the petition received from residents 
of Norton requesting that the existing bus shelter located at 
the Gooseberry Lane bus stop on the Busway be replaced 
with a more conventional style bus shelter. The petition was 
signed by 26 bus users. The existing shelter offered limited 
protection due to its design.

Following complaints of anti-social behaviour from 
residents in close proximity to the bus stop, the existing 
shelter replaced a conventional type shelter in approximately 
2010. However, it was noted that the most recent figures 
(April 21 to March 22) show anti-social behaviour to be at an 
average level of 5.9 incidents per month across the Norton 
North Ward. In addition, the corresponding bus stop on the 
opposite side of the road had a conventional type bus 
shelter installed with no reports of anti-social behaviour 
taking place.

Councillor Logan addressed the Board in support of 
the petitioners.

RESOLVED: That

1. the petition be noted;

2. the request to remove the existing shelter and replace 
with a new conventional type be approved; and



3. the local Ward members be informed of the outcome 
of the Board’s consideration of the petition.

EUR7 UPDATE ON CREMATOR PROVISION AT WIDNES 
CEMETERY

The Board considered an update on progress with the 
installation of a new cremator at Widnes Cemetery and the 
removal of the temporary cremator. At the previous meeting 
of the Board a number of public questions were submitted 
(Minute 28 refers). It was agreed that a report would be 
submitted to the June meeting to provide an update and this 
report provided Members with a sequence of events and 
timeline surrounding these matters. 

Members were advised that the installation and 
commissioning of the new cremator was on schedule for 
completion by mid-July. It was therefore anticipated that the 
temporary cremator would be removed by the end of July 
2022.

RESOLVED: That the update report be noted.

(N.B. COUNCILLOR DAVIDSON DECLARED A 
DISCLOSABLE OTHER INTEREST IN THE FOLLOWING 
ITEM OF BUSINESS AS HE WAS AN EMPLOYEE OF AN 
ACADEMY IN THE BOROUGH)

EUR8 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, which 
contained a copy of the adopted Climate Change Action 
Plan. The Plan provided a clear direction for the Council and 
a commitment to reducing its carbon footprint, particularly as 
there were numerous sources of external funding becoming 
available to support such initiatives. The Plan also set a 
target to be carbon neutral by 2040 and provided an initial 
focus on buildings, vehicles and the Borough’s blue/green 
infrastructure.

RESOLVED: That the Board records its continued 
support for the Corporate Climate Change Action Plan.

EUR9 LOCAL CENTRE TRADE SURVEY 2022 UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, that 
presented the initial findings from the updated survey of 
local centres undertaken by the Planning Service in 2022. A 



copy of the completed survey was attached as appendix A. 
It was noted that the surveys took the form of a ‘facia 
survey’, where each centre was visited and the following 
information recorded:

 Trader mix;
 Type of goods/services sold;
 Floor space; and
 Quality of shopfronts and buildings.

The results of the survey extended the time series 
that would be used to inform a future review of the Local 
Plan.

Councillor McDermott requested that a report be 
brought to a future meeting on the impact since the Covid 
pandemic on local centres. This should include a synopsis of 
the facilities within each ward area that had closed and what 
facilities were still available.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR10 DELIVERY AND ALLOCATIONS LOCAL PLAN - 
PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director - Policy, Planning and Transport, that presented the 
initial findings from the annual monitoring of housing and 
employment development against Delivery and Allocations 
Local Plan (DALP) targets.

The Plan sets out a number of development targets 
for the provision of housing and the supply of land for 
employment and retail development including:

 Housing = 8,050 net dwelling gain at an average of 
350 per annum; and

 Employment = 180 hectares to be made available.

The annual monitoring of granted planning 
permissions and construction starts and completions (April-
March) had been completed and this report presented some 
of the interim findings together with some updated 
demographic projections (Appendix A).

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR11 WORKING PARTY REVIEW OF COPPICING WORKS

The Board considered a report of the Operational 



Director, Community and Environment, which provided 
Members with an update on progress with work of the 
Working Party that was established to review the Council’s 
coppicing works programme. The first meeting of the 
Working Party would take place on 12 July 2022. This 
meeting would establish the scope of the review and a 
further progress report on the work of the Working Party 
would be presented to Members at the next meeting of the 
Board in September.

RESOLVED: That the report be received.

Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.


